BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION 2021-317

AUTHORIZING A GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BRADLEY BEACH SHADE TREE COMMISSION AND THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

WHERAS, the Bradley Beach Shade Tree Commission desires to further the public interest by obtaining a Grant from the State of New Jersey in the amount of approximately \$15,000.00 to fund the following project:

Borough of Bradley Beach Resiliency Planning to include:

- Wide Tree Inventory
- Sidewalk Maintenance
- Determine Tree Vacancies for planting (based on the Borough's preferred Tree Guide)
- Stormwater Management

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach resolves that Mayor Larry Fox is authorized for the following:

- (A) To make an Application for such a Grant.
- (B) If awarded, to execute a Grant Agreement with the State for a Grant in an amount not less than \$0.00 and not more than \$15,000.00.
- (C) To execute any amendments thereto which do not increase the Grantee's obligations.

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach authorizes and hereby agrees to match 20% (Twenty Percent) of the total project amount, in compliance with the match requirements of the agreement. The availability of the match for such purposes, whether cash, services, or property is hereby certified. Up to exactly 100% (One Hundred Percent) of the match will be made up of in-kind services if allowed by Grant Program Requirements and the Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Grantee agree to comply with all applicable Federal, State and Municipal Laws, Rules and Regulations in its performance pursuant to the agreement.

Seconded by Councilman Weber and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Bonnell				Х
Mr. Gubitosi	Х			
Mr. Sexsmith	Х			
Mr. Weber	Х			
Mayor Fox	Х			

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the December 28, 2021 Council Meeting.

<u>Erica Kostyz</u> Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Municipal Clerk